

No. 10-1377

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERILYN COOK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ROCKWELL INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
AND THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MERRILL G. DAVIDOFF
DAVID F. SORENSEN
JENNIFER E. MACNAUGHTON
CAITLIN G. COSLETT
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1622 Locust Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000

GARY B. BLUM
STEVEN W. KELLY
SILVER & DEBOSKEY, P.C.
The Smith Mansion
1801 York Street
Denver, CO 80206
(303) 399-3000

MARCY G. GLENN
HOLLAND & HART LLP
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 295-8000

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MARTIN V. TOTARO
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com

LOUISE M. ROSELLE
PAUL M. DE MARCO
JEAN M. GEOPPINGER
WAITE, SCHNEIDER, BAYLESS
& CHESLEY Co., L.P.A.
1513 Fourth & Vine Tower
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 621-0267

Counsel for Petitioners Marilyn Cook, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Federal Law Imposes a Standard of Compensable Harm.....	2
II. The Circuits Are Divided Over Whether Contamination That Diminishes Property Value Constitutes “Damage to Property”	5
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Additional Rulings Are Irrelevant.....	10
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	9
<i>Cotroneo v. Shaw Env't & Infrastructure, Inc.</i> , 639 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2011), petition for cert. filed, No. 11-71 (July 13, 2011).....	3
<i>Dumontier v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 543 F.3d 567 (9th Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Gen. Pub. Utils. Corp.</i> , 710 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Rainer v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 402 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2, 3
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	4
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	5
<i>Wis. Dep't of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2012(i)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2014(q).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 2014(hh).....	3, 4, 5, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2210.....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-104 (1987)	4
EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
10 C.F.R. § 140.91, app. A	7
25 Fed. Reg. 2948 (Apr. 7, 1960)	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
E. Gressman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	11
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	4
